companies, with differing expenses being excluded from net income to calculate these performance measures. For this reason, Adjusted
EBITDA should not be viewed in isolation by investors and should not be used as a substitute for net income calculated in accordance with
GAAP, nor should it be used for direct comparisons with similarly titled performance measures reported by other companies. Use of Adjusted
EBITDA as an analytical tool has limitations in that this measure does not reflect all expenses that are necessary to fund and operate our
business, including funds required to pay taxes, service our debt, and fund capital expenditures, among others. Management uses Adjusted
EBITDA to help it analyze the company’s earnings and operating performance, by excluding the effects of expenses that depend upon capital
structure and debt level, tax provisions, and non-cash items such as depreciation, amortization and stock-based compensation expense that do
not require immediate uses of cash.

ABOUT NON-GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION (2)

30

Q4 RECONCILIATION OF SELECTED INCOME STATEMENT

INFORMATION TO ADJUSTED RESULTS

31

THREE MONTHS ENDED

As Reported Adjusted As Reported Adjusted

April 28, April 28, April 29, April 29,

2019 Adjustments 2019 2018 Adjustments 2018

Gross profit $ 12,189 -   12,189 14,760 -   14,760

Selling, general and

  administrative expenses  10,230 -   10,230 8,296 -   8,296

   Income from operations 1,959 -   1,959 6,464 -   6,464

Other expense 658 (1) (500) 158 115 -   115

Income before income taxes 1,511 500 2,011 6,466 -   6,466

Income Taxes 3,017 -   3,017 (6,217) (2) 7,988 1,771

Net (loss) income (1,511) -   (1,511) 12,666 (7,988) 4,678

   Plus: Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest 143 -   143 -   -   -

Net (loss) income attributable to Culp Inc. common shareholders $ (1,368) -   (1,368) 12,666 (7,988) 4,678

Notes

(1) Other expense for the three-month period ending April 28, 2019, included a $500 non-recurring charge for an endowed scholarship to the University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill in honor of our

   Co-Founder and former Chairman of the Board. This charitable contribution will be paid over a period of three years.

(2) Income taxes for the three-month period ending April 29, 2018, include provisional adjustments that represent the income tax effects of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (TCJA) enacted

   on December 22, 2017, of which an income tax benefit of $9.1 million pertains to a reduction in our U.S. Federal income tax rate pursuant to the TCJA on the effective

   settlement on an IRS exam and the mandatory repatriation of undistributed earnings and profits associated with our foreign subsidiaries, partially offset by a $1.1 million

   charge that relates to the revaluation of our U.S. deferred income taxes as a result of the reduction in our annual effective income tax rate pursuant to the TCJA.

CULP, INC.

RECONCILIATION OF SELECTED INCOME STATEMENT INFORMATION TO ADJUSTED RESULTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 28, 2019 AND APRIL 29, 2018

(UNAUDITED)

Q4 YTD RECONCILIATION OF SELECTED INCOME STATEMENT

INFORMATION TO ADJUSTED RESULTS

32

As Reported Adjusted As Reported Adjusted

April 28, April 28, April 29, April 29,

2019 Adjustments 2019 2018 Adjustments 2018

Gross profit $ 50,198 (1) 2,508 52,706 64,633 -   64,633

Selling, general and

  administrative expenses  38,405 (3) (558) 37,847 37,172 -   37,172

Restructuring credit (825) (2) 825 -   -   -   -

   Income from operations 12,618 2,241 14,859 27,461 -   27,461

5.0% 8.5%

Other expense 1,346 (4) (500) 846 1,018 -   1,018

Income before income taxes 11,996 2,741 14,737 26,883 -   26,883

5.0% 8.3%

Income Taxes 6,424 (5) 550 6,974 5,740 (5) 2,049 7,789

Net income 5,458 (550) 4,908 20,877 (2,049) 18,828

218 -   218 -   -   -

$ 5,676 (550) 5,126 20,877 (2,049) 18,828

Notes

(1) The $2.5 million represents a restructuring related charge of $1.6 million for inventory markdowns, $784 for other operating costs associated

   with our closed Anderson, SC plant facility, and $159 for employee termination benefits and other operational reorganization costs associated

   with our mattress fabrics segment.

(2) The $825 restructuring credit represents a $1.5 million gain on the sale of property, plant, and equipment associated with our closed

   Anderson, SC upholstery fabrics plant facility, partially offset by a charge of $661 for employee termination benefits.